

Rating Action: Moody's takes action on 5 Danish financial institutions

Global Credit Research - 17 Jun 2015

Actions follow conclusion of the review initiated on 17 March and revision of government support assumptions

London, 17 June 2015 -- Moody's Investors Service has today concluded its rating reviews on five Danish financial institutions: Jyske Bank A/S, Nykredit Realkredit A/S, Nykredit Bank A/S, Ringkjobing Landbobank A/S, and Sydbank A/S.

These reviews were initiated on 17 March 2015 following the publication of Moody's revised bank methodology (see "Rating Methodology: Banks," 16 March 2015, available at moodys.com) and include revisions in Moody's government support assumptions for these institutions. Also reflecting the revised methodology, Moody's has assigned Counterparty Risk (CR) Assessments to each of the five financial institutions.

In terms of the application of the new methodology to the Danish financial institutions, Moody's rating actions reflect the following considerations: (1) the "Strong +" macro profile of Denmark (Aaa stable); (2) the institutions' core financial ratios; (3) the protection offered to senior creditors by volume and subordination of bail-in-able securities, as captured by Moody's Advanced Loss Given Failure (LGF) liability analysis; and (4) Moody's view of the reduced likelihood of government support for these institutions.

For its own business reasons, Moody's has withdrawn the outlooks for all of the junior instrument ratings for the banks covered in this press release. Please refer to "Moody's Investors Service's Policy for Withdrawal of Credit Ratings", available at moodys.com. Outlooks, which indicate the direction of any rating pressures, are now assigned only to long-term senior debt and deposit ratings. Moody's has changed the outlooks of all of the affected banks' long-term senior debt and deposit ratings to stable.

For more information on the new bank rating methodology, please see Moody's press release at https://www.moodys.com/viewresearchdoc.aspx?docid=PR 321005

The full list of affected ratings is provided at the end of the press release.

RATINGS RATIONALE

The new methodology includes a number of elements that Moody's has developed to help accurately predict bank failures and determine how each creditor class is likely to be treated when a bank fails and enters resolution. These new elements capture insights gained from the crisis and the fundamental shift in the banking industry and its regulation.

1) DENMARK'S "STRONG +" MACRO PROFILE

The banks covered in this rating action predominantly operate domestically, so their Macro Profile is aligned with that of Denmark at Strong +. Danish banks and mortgage credit institutions benefit from an improving operating environment and a strong institutional and legal framework. Moody's assessment, however, also factors in Danish households' high debt levels and banks' large stock of problem loans that date back to the financial crisis. The financial sector has considerable wholesale funding and refinancing needs, which - although easing - create some susceptibility to investor sentiment, while the relatively fragmented structure of the banking industry and strong competition constrain profitability.

(2) GENERALLY IMPROVING CORE FINANCIAL METRICS

Since the outset of the financial crisis and the prolonged period of low growth in the Danish economy, the management of loan book quality and profitability have been key challenges for the Danish banks.

While aggregate problem loan ratios across the Danish banking sector remain elevated following the significant increases during the financial crisis, the trend has been modestly improving in recent quarters. Moody's expects these improvements to continue, driven by the improving growth outlook for the Danish economy.

Reflecting the easing trend in problem loans and an already adequate level of problem loan coverage, the level of loan loss provisions has declined in recent quarters. Although the current interest rate environment continues to constrain margins, easing provisioning and cost control have resulted in improved profitability metrics for most banks and hence an improved ability to increase capital buffers by means of retained earnings.

(See below for outlines of the analytical considerations for the individual banks covered in this press release.)

(3) PROTECTION OFFERED TO SENIOR CREDITORS, AS CAPTURED BY MOODY'S ADVANCED LOSS GIVEN FAILURE (LGF) LIABILITY ANALYSIS

On 26 March, the European Union's Bank Recovery and Resolution Directory (BRRD) was implemented into Danish law. Accordingly, Moody's applies its Advanced LGF analysis to Danish banks' liability structures. The advanced LGF takes into account how differences in liability structure will translate into differences in expected loss on different instruments if a bank were to enter into resolution. The LGF analysis leads to a rating impact ranging from a negative one to positive two notches from the banks' adjusted BCA, reflecting differences in the banks' liability structures in terms of the amount of bail-in-able liabilities and resulting loss severity on different instruments. This analysis represents a range of "very low" to "high" loss given failure for long-term deposits and senior debt, taking into account the protection offered by the banks' sizeable volumes of deposits and the amount of debt subordinated to both senior debt and deposits.

(4) LIKELIHOOD OF GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Following the implementation of the BRRD into Danish law and in line with our assessment of systemic support in other EU banking systems, Moody's has revised its systemic support assumptions for Danish banks. The rating agency assesses the probability of government support to be moderate for the largest Danish financial institutions. With regards to the banks affected by today's rating action, this translates into one notch rating uplift for Nykredit Realkredit, which commands double-digit market shares in Denmark's mortgage market and has a nationwide presence. Moody's now assesses the probability of government support to be low for Jyske Bank, Nykredit Bank, Ringkjobing Landbobank and Sydbank, resulting in no systemic rating uplift to these entities.

--- STABLE OUTLOOKS

The stable outlooks on the banks' long-term senior debt and deposit ratings reflect Moody's view of the balance between the easing of asset quality pressures, the improving macroeconomic trends and challenges posed by the low interest rate environment.

--- ASSIGNMENT OF COUNTERPARTY RISK ASSESSMENTS

Moody's has also assigned CR Assessments to each of these Danish financial institutions. CR Assessments are opinions of how counterparty obligations are likely to be treated if a bank fails and are distinct from debt and deposit ratings in that they (1) consider only the risk of default rather than the likelihood of default and the expected financial loss suffered in the event of default and (2) apply to counterparty obligations and contractual commitments rather than debt or deposit instruments. The CR assessment is an opinion of the counterparty risk related to a bank's covered bonds, contractual performance obligations (servicing), derivatives (e.g., swaps), letters of credit, guarantees and liquidity facilities.

SPECIFIC ANALYTICAL FACTORS FOR THE FIVE INSTITUTIONS

--- Jyske Bank

Moody's has upgraded Jyske Bank's Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) to baa1 from baa2, and upgraded the bank's long-term deposit ratings to A3 from Baa1. Moody's confirmed Jyske Bank's senior unsecured debt rating at Baa1, and affirmed the bank's P-2 short-term deposit ratings.

The upgrade of Jyske Bank's standalone BCA to baa1 reflects recent progress in executing the merger with mortgage lender BRFKredit, which is changing positively the bank's risk profile by increasing the overall contribution of stable mortgage lending. Although Moody's notes the presence of remaining risks and uncertainties related to the merger, which almost doubled the size of the balance sheet in April 2014, these are easing as the integration between the two entities is progressing according to plan.

In addition to Jyske Bank's evolving risk profile, the rating upgrade also takes into account the balance between the bank's improving asset quality, strong capitalisation and challenges facing the bank's profitability going forward.

Following a weakening in asset quality during the financial crisis and the low growth period that followed, Jyske Bank's asset quality challenges are easing. While the bank's share of problem loans relative to total loans, advances and guarantees (measured as gross loans subject to individual impairment) remained elevated at 3.8% at end-December 2014, Moody's notes that the trend measured on loans with Objective Evidence of Impairment (OIV) has been improving since end-June 2014, which was the first quarterly number for the consolidated (Jyske Bank including BRFKredit) group. Moody's considers that the positive trend in asset quality reflects the more benign operating environment in Denmark and will continue over the coming quarters.

Jyske Bank's standalone profile is also supported by the bank's sizable capital buffers. At end-March 2015, Jyske Bank's Tier 1 capital ratio stood at 15.7%, with a total capital adequacy ratio of 16.3%, against an individual solvency requirement for the group of 11%, which implies a substantial capital cushion.

As a counterbalance to these positive trends, Moody's notes that Jyske Bank's recurring profitability has been negatively impacted by the merger with BRFKredit. Moody's forward looking assessment of this indicator remains more uncertain than for the bank's peers due to the continued restructuring of the group following the merger, and the current low interest rate environment.

The upgrade of the bank's deposit rating to A3 from Baa1 and the confirmation of the senior unsecured debt ratings at Baa1 takes into account the BCA upgrade, and the LGF analysis of the bank's own volume of debt and deposits and securities subordinated to them in Moody's creditor hierarchy. Moody's advanced LGF analysis for Jyske Bank indicates a low loss given failure for depositors, resulting in a one notch uplift to the deposit ratings. The bank's senior unsecured debt ratings do not benefit from LGF uplift.

The implementation of the BRRD has caused Moody's to reconsider the likelihood of government support to benefit certain creditors. Within the European union, the rating agency now assesses the probability of government support to be moderate only for the largest and most complex institutions. For Jyske Bank, Moody's now assesses the probability of government support to be low, meaning that the bank's debt and deposit ratings no longer incorporate rating uplift from government support.

WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATINGS UP/DOWN

Upward pressure on Jyske Bank's ratings could develop from (1) stronger profitability from core earnings, without an increase in its risk profile; or (2) improved asset-quality metrics, especially in more volatile segments, such as agriculture and commercial real estate (CRE). We would consider any upward pressure to be preceded by the successful complete consolidation and reduction of uncertainties with regards to the merger with BRFKredit. Downward rating pressure would emerge if (1) Jyske Bank's asset quality deteriorates from current levels; (2) the group's profitability from core operations decreases; and (3) its risk profile increases.

--- Nykredit Realkredit

Moody's has upgraded Nykredit Realkredit's BCA to baa1 from baa2, upgraded the long-term issuer rating to Baa1 from Baa2 and affirmed the short-term issuer rating of P-2.

The upgrade of Nykredit Realkredit's standalone BCA to baa1 from baa2 reflects 1) the mortgage credit institution's high and resilient asset quality and 2) the recent increase in covered bond maturities, which reduces the group's refinancing needs. These strengths are counterbalanced by Nykredit Realkredit's moderate capitalisation, low level of profitability and limited product diversification.

As a first lien secured lender to Danish households and companies, Nykredit Realkredit's asset quality is strong: at end-March 2015, problem loans (measured as gross loans subject to individual impairment) accounted for 1.12% of gross loans, in line with end-2014, albeit up from 0.90% in 2013. The increase in 2014 was partly driven by stricter problem loan guidelines from the Danish FSA.

While Nykredit Realkredit's dependence on the uninterrupted functioning of the Danish covered bond market remains high, its reliance on short term maturing covered bonds has reduced substantially in recent quarters, which supports the BCA upgrade. Moody's views the trend in the maturity profile of Nykredit Realkredit's covered bond funding as positive, as the share of one-year refinancing bonds reduced to 16% of the portfolio at end-March 2015, from 21% at end-June 2014, reducing the annual refinancing need. In addition, Moody's positively notes the EU Commission's October 2014 final liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) rules which include covered bonds in the best categories of high quality liquid assets, supporting the historically stable Danish covered bond market.

Moody's expects Nykredit Realkredit's leverage ratio to remain moderate and profitability to remain relatively low,

reflecting its business model as a mortgage lender. At year-end 2014, tangible common equity stood at 3.8% of total assets, albeit on an improving trend, and on a three-year average basis, net income stood at 0.11% of tangible assets.

The upgrade of Nykredit Realkredit's long-term issuer rating to Baa1 reflects (1) the one-notch BCA upgrade, (2) the LGF analysis of the bank's own volume of bail-in-able debt and deposits and securities subordinated to them in Moody's creditor hierarchy, and (3) Moody's support assumptions. Given Nykredit Realkredit's business model that relies on covered bonds for funding, which are in most scenarios not considered bail-in-able, Moody's advanced LGF analysis indicates a high loss given failure, resulting in a negative impact of one notch. Finally, Moody's assesses the probability of government support to be moderate for Nykredit Realkredit. This assessment takes into account the lender's double digit market share in mortgages, and translates into one notch rating uplift.

WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATINGS UP/DOWN

Upward rating momentum could develop from (1) further improvements in Nykredit Realkredit's funding profile; (2) a sustained and material improvement in the group's profitability, without a material increase in its risk profile and (3) improved performance of its banking arm, Nykredit Bank.

Future downward rating pressure could emerge if (1) if the group experiences worsening financing conditions; (2) asset quality erosion occurs, especially if it reflects a broader-based weakening of repayment capacity as opposed to additional impairments on previously identified problem customers or segments; and (3) there is evidence that the group's risk profile is increasing.

---Nykredit Bank

Moody's has downgraded Nykredit Bank's baseline credit assessment (BCA) to ba1 from baa3, whilst also confirming the bank's adjusted baa2 BCA, which includes support from the parent, Nykredit Realkredit. Moody's also downgraded the long-term deposit and senior unsecured debt ratings to Baa3 from Baa2, and the short-term deposit rating to P-3 from P-2.

The downgrade of Nykredit Bank's standalone BCA to ba1 from baa3 reflects Moody's expectation that the bank's weak asset quality, profitability and earnings quality will remain a challenge, owing to a limited franchise and low level of recurring earnings compared to Danish peers. Although the bank is highly reliant on market funding, Moody's notes that Nykredit Bank maintains a strong liquidity position. The confirmation of the adjusted BCA at baa2 takes into account parental support, including the capital support that Nykredit Realkredit has recently provided.

Nykredit Bank's problem loan ratio (gross loans and advances subject to individual provisioning as share of total gross loans) remained elevated at 8.7% as of 31 December 2014, despite improving from 11.2% in 2013. Nykredit Bank's asset quality has been negatively affected by customer swap positions that compounded when interest rates continued to fall. This has resulted in high earnings volatility, and low or, as in 2015, even negative earnings. Although problem loans are at elevated levels, Moody's notes the coverage ratio (loan loss reserves as a percentage of gross problem loans) remains among the highest of the rated Danish banks (76% as of 31 December 2014).

Nykredit Bank's market funds reliance is high, which exposes the bank to investor sentiment: average market funding accounted for just under 70% of the bank's average total funding at end-December 2014. Deposits accounted for 126% of average loans as of 31 December, but nearly a third of deposits represent repo transactions with other banks.

However, Nykredit Bank benefits from a strong liquidity position: at end-December 2014, liquid assets accounted for around 58.5% of total assets reflecting the bank's business as an intermediary in, amongst other, the covered bond markets. The bank's bond portfolio (28.3% of assets) consists mainly of central bank eligible Danish and European covered bonds and government bonds. The high level of liquid assets relative to total assets is partly a reflection of a relatively high liquidity need in the bank's operations, relative its parent as a mortgage lender.

Nykredit Bank's recent and prior capital injections reflect the lender's challenge to maintain a healthy capital position without support. As of 31 December, the bank reported a CET1 capital ratio of 12.8%, and in February 2015 it received a DKK2 billion capital injection from its parent, Nykredit Realkredit.

The downgrade of Nykredit Bank's deposit ratings takes into account (1) the confirmation of the bank's adjusted BCA at baa2, taking into account two notches of parental support that offset the one-notch downgrade of the bank's BCA; and (2) a one notch negative impact of the application of Moody's LGF analysis. As Nykredit Bank

operates in the same country as its parent, Moody's deems a resolution of Nykredit Bank's senior liabilities to include the wider group's unsecured debt, and hence has applied its LGF analysis group-wide on consolidated accounts. Given the wider group's funding reliance on covered bonds, which typically are not loss taking in resolution, the loss given failure on senior unsecured debt and deposits is high. Moody's assessment of government support for Nykredit Bank remains low.

WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATINGS UP/DOWN

Upward rating momentum could develop from a sustained and material improvement in the bank's profitability without an increase in its risk profile, which will require increasing earnings stability, an increase in the bank's interest margin on total assets and an improvement in cost efficiency.

Downward rating pressure could emerge (1) following an increase in the volume of problem loans; (2) if the bank experiences worsening financing conditions; and (3) if the bank's risk profile increases.

--- Ringkjobing Landbobank

Moody's has upgraded Ringkjobing Landbobank's BCA to a3 from baa1, and upgraded the bank's long and short-term deposit ratings to A1/P-1 from Baa1/P-2.

The upgrade of Ringkjobing Landbobank's standalone BCA to a3 from baa1 is primarily driven by Moody's expectation that the bank's high profitability throughout the financial crisis and strong capital position the bank well to cope with challenges arising for the low interest rate environment and mitigate the still elevated level of problem loans.

Moody's notes that the bank's high profitability and strong track record point to a strong capacity to absorb losses through earnings and internal capital generation. Ringkjobing Landbobank reported a return on assets of 2.6%, and a return on equity (ROE) of 17.7% in Q1 2015. Although the very low interest rates in Denmark create some uncertainty regarding the bank's future earnings, Moody's notes that the bank's very high cost-efficiency, with a cost/income ratio of 27% in Q1 2015, adds resilience to profitability. Accordingly, Moody's expect that the bank will sustain strong capital buffers over the foreseeable future.

Ringkjobing Landbobank reports strong capital metrics: its Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital ratio was 16.4% at end-March 2015. The bank's Tangible Common Equity to Total Assets ratio stood at 14.6% at end-March 2015, which is significantly higher than the levels recorded by most of the bank's Nordic peers.

Ringkjobing Landbobank's continued elevated level of problem loan ratio both relative to pre-crisis levels and to similarly highly rated peers across Europe remains a key weakness for the bank. Moody's notes, however, that more recently, the trend has been positive with problem loans (defined as gross loans subject to individual impairment) decreasing to 6.7% of gross loans at end-2014, from 8.1% in 2013. The bank reported a coverage ratio (loan loss reserves as a percentage of problem loans) of 85% at end-December 2014, up from 72% in 2013, the highest coverage ratio of the rated Danish banks.

The upgrade of the bank's deposit ratings to A1 from Baa1 also takes into account the LGF analysis of the bank's own volume of debt and deposits and securities subordinated to them in Moody's creditor hierarchy. Moody's advanced LGF analysis of Ringkjobing Landbobank's own volume of debt and deposits and securities subordinated to them indicates a very low loss given failure for depositors, resulting in a two notch uplift to the deposit ratings from the bank's BCA.

Moody's continues to consider the probability of government support to Ringkjobing Landbobank to be low and hence does not incorporate any systemic support uplift into the bank's rating.

WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATINGS UP/DOWN

Upward rating momentum could develop from improved asset quality metrics especially in relation to more volatile segments such as agriculture. Future downward rating pressure could emerge if asset quality or capital metrics deteriorate, profitability reduces or the banks reliance on market funding increases from the current low level.

--- Sydbank

Moody's has affirmed Sydbank's BCA of baa2, upgraded its long- term deposit ratings to A3 from Baa1, and confirmed the bank's Baa1 long-term senior unsecured debt and P-2 short deposit ratings.

The affirmation of Sydbank's standalone BCA of baa2 reflects a combination of continued elevated level of problem loans and a relatively low profitability since the start of the financial crisis. The bank's high level of capitalisation and good liquidity mitigate these challenges.

Following a weakening in asset quality during the financial crisis and the low growth period that followed, Sydbank's asset quality challenges are easing. At end-March 2014, Sydbank's problem loans (measured as gross loans subject to individual impairments) amounted to 8.1% of gross loans, down from 8.6% at year-end 2014. Problem loans remain elevated both relative to the pre-crisis level (2% at end-December 2008) and to many Nordic and European peers. Moody's expects the more positive recent trend to continue, reflecting the more benign Danish macro environment.

In parallel with the positive trend in problem loans and an already adequate level of balance sheet reserves against these, Sydbank's loan loss provisioning has declined significantly in recent years, resulting in a material increase in the group's profitability. Net income increased to 0.8% of tangible assets at end-March 2015 from 0.7% at end-December 2014. The impact on the bank's earnings of the currently very low Danish interest rates and continued high uncertainty relating to the future provisioning need towards Danish agriculture present some risk to the profitability outlook.

Moody's continues to view Sydbank's economic capital as substantial. As of March 2015, Sydbank's Tier 1 and total capital ratios were 16% and 17.6%, respectively, compared to an individual solvency requirement according to the Danish FSA calculation of 10.3%.

The upgrade of the bank's deposit rating to A3 from Baa1 and the confirmation of senior unsecured debt ratings to Baa1 takes into account the LGF analysis of the bank's own volume of debt and deposits and securities subordinated to them in Moody's creditor hierarchy. Moody's advanced LGF analysis for Sydbank suggests a very low loss given failure for depositors, and a low loss given failure for senior creditors, resulting in a two notch uplift to the deposit ratings and one notch for long term senior debt rating from the group's BCA.

The implementation of the BRRD has caused Moody's to reconsider the potential for government support to benefit certain creditors. Within the European Union, the rating agency now assesses the probability of government support to be moderate only for the largest and most complex institutions. For Sydbank, Moody's assesses the probability of government support to be low, meaning that the bank's debt and deposit ratings no longer benefit from rating uplift from government support.

WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATINGS UP/DOWN

Upward rating momentum on Sydbank's ratings could develop from (1) a sustained increase in profitability from core operations without an increase in its risk profile; and/or (2) improved asset-quality metrics, especially in relation to more volatile segments such as agriculture and CRE.

Future downward rating pressure could emerge if (1) its asset quality deteriorates from the current levels; (2) its risk profile increases, for example as a result of increased exposures to more volatile assets; and (3) the bank shows weakened profitability from core earnings.

LIST OF AFFECTED RATINGS

- .. Issuer: Jyske Bank
-Baseline Credit Assessment, Upgraded to baa1 from baa2
-Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment, Upgraded to baa1 from baa2
-Long-term Deposit Rating, Upgraded to A3 Stable from Baa1 Ratings under Review
-Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Note Program, Confirmed (P)Baa1
-Senior Unsecured Regular Bond/Debenture, Confirmed Baa1
-Junior Subordinate, Upgraded to Baa3(hyb) outlook withdrawn from Ba1(hyb) Stable outlook
-Junior Subordinate Medium-Term Note Program, Upgraded to (P)Baa3 from (P)Ba1
- Short-term Deposit Rating, Affirmed P-2

```
....Deposit Note/CD Program, Affirmed P-2
....Other short term, Affirmed (P)P-2
Pref. Stock Non-cumulative, Upgraded to Ba1(hyb) outlook withdrawn from Ba2(hyb) stable outlook
....Outlook, Changed To Stable From Rating Under Review
....Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned A1(cr)
....Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned P-1(cr)
.. Issuer: Nykredit Realkredit
.... Baseline Credit Assessment, Upgraded to baa1 from baa2
....Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment, Upgraded to baa1 from baa2
....Long-term issuer rating, Upgraded to Baa1 Stable from Baa2 Ratings under Review
....Short-term issuer rating, Affirmed P-2
....Outlook, Changed To Stable From Rating Under Review
.... Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned A3(cr)
.... Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned P-2(cr)
..Issuer: Nykredit Bank
.... Baseline Credit Assessment, Downgraded to ba1 from baa3
.... Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment, Confirmed baa2
....Long-term Deposit Rating, Downgraded to Baa3 Stable from Baa2 Ratings under Review
....Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Note Program, Downgraded to (P)Baa3 from (P) Baa2 Ratings under Review
....Senior Unsecured Regular Bond/Debenture, Downgraded to Baa3 Stable from Baa2 Ratings under Review
....Long term Deposit Note/CD Program, Downgraded to (P)Baa3 from (P) Baa2 Ratings under Review
.... Short-term Deposit Rating, Downgraded to P-3 from P-2 Ratings under Review
....Short term Deposit Note/CD Program, Downgraded to (P)P-3 from (P)P-2 Ratings under Review
....Commercial Paper, Downgraded to P-3 from P-2 Ratings under Review
....Other Short Term, Downgraded to (P)P-3 from (P)P-2 Ratings under Review
....Outlook, Changed To Stable From Rating Under Review
.... Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned Baa2(cr)
.... Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned P-2(cr)
..Issuer: Ringkjobing Landbobank
.... Baseline Credit Assessment, Upgraded to a3 from baa1
.... Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment, Upgraded to a3 from baa1
.....Long-term Deposit Rating, Upgraded to A1 Stable from Baa1 Ratings under Review
.... Short-term Deposit Rating, Upgraded to P-1 from P-2 Ratings under Review
```

-Outlook, Changed to Stable From Rating Under Review
- Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned Aa3(cr)
- Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned P-1(cr)

Issuer: Sydbank

- Baseline Credit Assessment, Affirmed baa2
- Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment, Affirmed baa2
-Long-term Deposit Rating, Upgraded to A3 Stable from Baa1 Ratings under Review
-Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Note Program, Confirmed at (P)Baa1
-Senior Unsecured Regular Bond/Debenture, Confirmed at Baa1
-Subordinate Regular Bond/Debenture, Affirmed at Baa3 outlook withdrawn from stable
-Subordinate Medium-Term Note Program, Affirmed to (P)Baa3
-Junior Subordinate Medium-Term Note Program, Affirmed (P)Ba1
- Short-term Deposit Rating, Confirmed at P-2
- . Other short term, Affirmed (P)P-2
- . Pref. Stock Non-cumulative, Affirmed at Ba2(hyb) outlook withdrawn from stable
-Outlook, Changed To Stable From Rating Under Review
- Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned A2(cr)
- Counterparty Risk Assessment, Assigned P-1(cr)

The principal methodology used in these ratings was Banks published in March 2015. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

For any affected securities or rated entities receiving direct credit support from the primary entity(ies) of this rating action, and whose ratings may change as a result of this rating action, the associated regulatory disclosures will be those of the guarantor entity. Exceptions to this approach exist for the following disclosures, if applicable to jurisdiction: Ancillary Services, Disclosure to rated entity, Disclosure from rated entity.

The following information supplements Disclosure 10 ("Information Relating to Conflicts of Interest as required by Paragraph (a)(1)(ii)(J) of SEC Rule 17g-7") in the regulatory disclosures made at the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for each credit rating:

Moody's was not paid for services other than determining a credit rating in the most recently ended fiscal year by the person that paid Moody's to determine this credit rating The ratings of rated entities Jyske Bank A/S and Nykredit Bank A/S were initiated by Moody's and were not requested by these rated entities.

These rated entities Jyske Bank A/S and Nykredit Bank A/S or related third parties did not participate in the rating process. Moody's was not provided, for purposes of the rating, access to books, records and other relevant internal documents of the rated entities or related third parties.

Rated entity Nykredit Realkredit A/S or its related third parties did not participate in the rating process. Moody's was not provided, for purposes of the rating, access to books, records and other relevant internal documents of the rated entity or related third party.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Kim Bergoe VP - Senior Credit Officer Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Ltd. One Canada Square Canary Wharf London E14 5FA United Kingdom JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Sean Marion Managing Director Financial Institutions Group JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Releasing Office:
Moody's Investors Service Ltd.
One Canada Square
Canary Wharf
London E14 5FA
United Kingdom
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454



© 2015 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE

VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also

publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: MOODY'S Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MOODY'S Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000. MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.